

No. 16-1180

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JANICE K. BREWER, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ARIZONA DREAM ACT COALITION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General

DOMINIC E. DRAYE
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

JENNIFER M. PERKINS

RUSTY D. CRANDELL

OFFICE OF THE

ATTORNEY GENERAL

1275 W. Washington Street

Phoenix, AZ 85007

(602) 542-3333

solicitorgeneral@azag.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS 1

 A. The Ninth Circuit’s Preemption Ruling
 Depends on an Incorrect Test and the
 Assumption that DACA Is Federal Law 1

 B. There Is No Valid Federal Law that Arizona
 Transgresses in Refusing Licenses to DACA
 Recipients 4

 C. There Are No “Vehicle” Problems 9

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	2
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994)	9
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988).	10
<i>Dandamudi v. Tisch</i> , 686 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2012)	3
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	6
<i>Holk v. Snapple Beverage Corp.</i> , 575 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Keller v. City of Fremont</i> , 719 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>LeClerc v. Webb</i> , 419 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton</i> , 724 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	7
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	3, 4
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	5, 6, 7, 8, 11

<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>United States v. Frade</i> , 709 F.2d 1387 (11th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	11
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Group v. E.P.A.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	5
<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch, Tex.</i> , 726 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Wabash Valley Power Ass’n. v. Rural Elec. Admin.</i> , 903 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	2
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	6, 7
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	6
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3)	5
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109–13, § 202(c)(2)(C)(i)	5
Victims of Violence in Trafficking Act, Pub. L. No. 106-386, Sec. 1503(d) (codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(II),(IV) . . .	7

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 28-3153(D) 1, 3

OTHER AUTHORITY

Michael S. Greve, *Immigration “Law” a la Obama*,
Library of Law & Liberty (May 12, 2016),
available at <http://tinyurl.com/kl2v2jx> 9
